COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board
BUCKS COUNTY SECURITY GUARDS ASSOCIATION
v.
BUCKS COUNTY
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Case No. PERA-C-06-506-E

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
On October 12, 2006, the Bucks County Security Guards Association (Association)
filed with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) a charge of unfair practices
alleging that Bucks County (County) violated sections 1201(a)(1), 1201(a)(3), 1201(a)(4)
and 1201(a)(5) of the Public Employe Relations Act (Act) by retaliating against Officer
Brian Zavodnick because he engaged in an activity protected by the Act. On November 28,
2006, the Secretary of the Board issued a complaint and notice of hearing directing that
a hearing be held on January 11, 2007, if conciliation did not resolve the charge by
then. On December 15, 2006, the County filed an answer denying that it had committed
unfair practices. The hearing was held as scheduled. Both parties were afforded a full
opportunity to present evidence and to cross-examine witnesses. On March 2, 2007, each
party filed a brief by hand delivery or by deposit in the U.S. Mail.
The hearing examiner, on the basis of the evidence presented at the hearing and
from all other matters of record, makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On October 26, 2005, the Board certified the Association as the exclusive
representative of a bargaining unit comprised of security officers employed by the
County. (Case No. PERA-R-05-293-E)
2. On July 27, 2006, the County’s director of security (Thomas O’Rourke) met with a
security officer employed by the County (Officer Zavodnick). Mr. O’Rourke asked Officer
Zavodnick about an incident involving Officer Zavodnick and a motorist while Officer
Zavodnick was on patrol. Officer Zavodnick did not request union representation. (N.T.
15, 19-22, 52, 77-80, 91-92, 95, 98)
3. By August 12, 2006, Mr. O’Rourke decided to suspend Officer Zavodnick for two
days without pay “for violating County Security SOP policies and State Crimes Codes” by
“stopping a vehicle off County property, not notifying Police radio and not making an
incident report.” (N.T. 84-85, 97; Association Exhibit 2)
4. On August 12, 2006, Mr. O’Rourke met with Officer Zavodnick. Mr. O’Rourke told
Officer Zavodnick of his decision to suspend him. (N.T. 15, 23-24, 61-62)
DISCUSSION
The Association has charged that the County committed unfair practices under
sections 1201(a)(1), 1201(a)(3), 1201(a)(4) and 1201(a)(5) by retaliating against Officer
Zavodnick because he engaged in a protected activity. As set forth in the specification
of charges, the Association alleges that the County retaliated against Officer Zavodnick
when it denied requests by him for union representation at two separate meetings at which
he reasonably feared discipline and when it suspended him for two days without pay. In
its brief, however, the Association only contends that the County committed an unfair
practice by violating Officer Zavodnick’s right to union representation at the first of the
two meetings. According to the Association, Officer Zavodnick should be made whole because
the County suspended him based on information it obtained from him at that meeting.
The County has answered that the charge should be dismissed because it suspended
Officer Zavodnick for violating policy and the Pennsylvania Crimes Code by making a
traffic stop on a public street using a County vehicle. The County also contends that the

charge should be dismissed because it did not violate Officer Zavodnick’s right to union
representation at either meeting. According to the County, Officer Zavodnick did not
request union representation at the first meeting and was not entitled to union
representation at the second meeting. In addition, the County contends that make whole
relief is inappropriate because it did not solely base its suspension of Officer
Zavodnick on information it obtained from him at the first meeting.
The charge as filed under section 1201(a)(1)
An employe has the right to union representation upon request at an investigatory
interview that the employe reasonably believes may result in the imposition of
discipline. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of Administration v. PLRB, 2007 Pa.
LEXIS 355 (February 20, 2007), citing NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc., 420 U.S. 251, 88 LRRM
2689 (1975). An employer commits an unfair practice under section 1201(a)(1) if it
conducts an investigatory interview in violation of the employe’s right to union
representation. Id. If, however, the employe does not request union representation, the
right to union representation is waived, and no violation of section 1201(a)(1) may be
found. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of Inspector General, 20 PPER ¶ 20024 (Final
Order 1988). Nor may a violation of section 1201(a)(1) be found if the employer denies an
employe’s request for union representation at a meeting at which the employer tells the
employe of a previously made disciplinary decision. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, PEMA v.
PLRB, 768 A.2d 1201 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001), citing Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Fish
Commission, 18 PPER ¶ 18029 (Final Order 1986). In such a case, the meeting is not an
investigatory interview at which the right to union representation obtains. Id. If an
employer conducts an investigatory interview in violation of the employe’s right to union
representation, the employe is entitled to be made whole unless the employer shows that
it did not discipline the employe based on information obtained from the employe during
the interview. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, PEMA, supra. See also Duryea Borough Police
Department v. PLRB, 862 A.2d 122 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)(applying the same analysis under the
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act).
As noted above, the Association contends in its brief that the County committed an
unfair practice by violating Officer Zavodnick’s right to union representation at the
first of two meetings at which he reasonably feared discipline. The Association only
charged, however, that the County committed unfair practices by retaliating against
Officer Zavodnick because he engaged in a protected activity. As framed, then, the charge
does not allege that the County committed an unfair practice by violating Officer
Zavodnick’s right to union representation. As a matter of due process, a charging party
may not file one charge and then prosecute another. Iroquois School District, 37 PPER 167
(Final Order 2006). Thus, the Board has no jurisdiction to find that the County committed
an unfair practice by violating Officer Zavodnick’s right to union representation at the
first meeting. See Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Liquor Control Board), 22 PPER ¶ 22009
(Final Order 1991), citing PHRC v. United States Steel Corporation, 458 Pa. 559, 325 A.2d
910 (1974). In any event, the County’s director of security (Mr. O’Rourke) credibly
testified that Officer Zavodnick did not request union representation at the first
meeting (N.T. 91, 95, 98). Thus, there is no basis for finding that the County violated
Officer Zavodnick’s right to union representation even if the Board had jurisdiction to
do so. See Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of Inspector General, supra (no violation
of the right to union representation occurred where the employer conducted an
investigatory interview in the absence of a request for union representation).
The Association contends that support for a finding that the County violated
Officer Zavodnick’s right to union representation may be found in testimony by Officer
Zavodnick that he requested union representation at the first meeting (N.T. 20, 56).
According to the Association, Mr. O’Rourke’s testimony to the contrary was not credible
because when it asked him on direct examination if Officer Zavodnick had requested union
representation at the meeting Mr. O’Rourke “did not emphatically state no, he stated: ‘To
the best of my recollection, no” and because “[i]t wasn’t until the County’s attorney,
through leading questions, attempted to refresh O’Rourke’s recollection of the events of
July, 2006 that O’Rourke testified that Zavodnick did not make a request” (brief at 6).
The Association would have the hearing examiner credit Officer Zavodnick’s testimony over
Mr. O’Rourke’s accordingly.
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In making a credibility judgment, a hearing examiner is guided by a number of
considerations. As set forth in Douglass Township, 34 PPER 131 (Proposed Decision and
Order 2003):
“Credibility judgments are based upon a witness’s appearance, general bearing,
conduct on the stand, demeanor, manner of testifying (e.g. candor, frankness,
clearness of statements), and certainty of the witness with respect to the facts.
Ross Township, 23 PPER ¶ 23175 (Proposed Decision and Order, 1992)(citing In Re
Gaston’s Estate, 361 Pa. 105, 62 A.2d 904 (1949)). The demeanor of a witness is the
touchstone of credibility. Robinson v. Robinson, 183 Pa. Super. 574, 133 A.2d 259
(1957). Additionally, the Board has stated that an examiner may simply choose to
believe one witness over another without further explanation. Upper South Hampton
Township, PLRB Case. No. PERA-C-90-60-E (Order Directing Remand to Hearing Examiner
for Further Proceedings, 1991)(not reported in PPER).”
34 PPER at 402-403.
Mr. O’Rourke’s testimony has been credited over Officer Zavodnick’s for three
reasons. First, Officer Zavodnick’s testimony that he requested union representation at the
first meeting was suspect. According to Officer Zavodnick, after he requested union
representation at the first meeting Mr. O’Rourke’s response was “something about that it
was not needed” (N.T. 20-21), yet Officer Zavodnick also testified that after he requested
union representation at the second meeting Mr. O’Rourke’s response was that “he checked
with HR and I was not entitled to union representation” (N.T. 24). Under Officer
Zavodnick’s version of events, then, Mr. O’Rourke gave a different response to each of his
requests for union representation. It stands to reason, however, that Mr. O’Rourke would
have given the same response if Officer Zavodnick had requested union representation at
each meeting. Second, although Mr. O’Rourke only testified that “to his recollection”
Officer Zavodnick did not request union representation at the first meeting, Mr. O’Rourke’s
ability to recall the facts was unquestioned. Moreover, his demeanor was impressive, and he
candidly admitted that Officer Zavodnick requested union representation at the second
meeting (N.T. 91). Third, Mr. O’Rourke testified without rebuttal that he had not dealt
with a union before the County’s security officers organized. Thus, his testimony that he
“honestly felt that until they had a contract they were not entitled to union
representation” (N.T. 89-90) was credible and lends credence to the view that he would have
said as much if Officer Zavodnick had requested union representation at the first meeting.
Accordingly, as set forth in finding of fact 2, it has been found as fact that Officer
Zavodnick did not request union representation at the first meeting.
As noted above, although the Association alleged in the charge that the County also
denied a request by Officer Zavodnick for union representation at the second meeting, the
Association does not argue as much in its brief. An argument not presented to a hearing
examiner is, of course, waived. SSHE, 32 PPER ¶ 32118 (Final Order 2001). In any event,
the record does not show that Officer Zavodnick was entitled to union representation at
the second meeting; to the contrary, as set forth in findings of fact 3-4, the record
shows that the second meeting was for Mr. O’Rourke to tell Officer Zavodnick of a
previously made disciplinary decision. As such, the second meeting was not an
investigatory interview at which the right to union representation obtained. See
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Fish Commission, supra (no violation of the right to union
representation occurred where the employer in the absence of requested union
representation informed an employe of its decision to discipline him).
The charge as filed under section 1201(a)(3)
An employer commits an unfair practice under section 1201(a)(3) if it discriminates
against an employe for having engaged in a protected activity. St. Joseph’s Hospital, 473
Pa. 101, 373 A.2d 1069 (1977). In order to prevail on a charge of that nature, the
charging party must present during its case-in-chief a prima facie case of discrimination
by showing that the employe engaged in a protected activity, that the employer knew that
the employe engaged in the protected activity and that the employer took action against
the employe because the employe engaged in the protected activity. Perry County v. PLRB,
634 A.2d 808 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993). If the charging party does not present a prima facie
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case of discrimination during its case-in-chief, the charge is to be dismissed, and any
defense the employer might have presented in rebuttal need not be addressed. Montour
County, 35 PPER 147 (Final Order 2004).
As noted above, although the Association alleged in the charge that the County
retaliated against Officer Zavodnick because he engaged in a protected activity, the
Association does not argue as much in its brief. Thus, any argument that the County
retaliated against Officer Zavodnick because he engaged in a protected activity is
waived. See SSHE, supra. The record does not show that the County retaliated against
Officer Zavodnick because he engaged in a protected activity in any event.
Although the charge does not specify what protected activity Officer Zavodnick
engaged in, the Association established at the hearing that he is one of its members
(N.T. 13, 15) and points that out in its brief as well (brief at 3). It therefore would
appear that the Association has charged that the County retaliated against Officer
Zavodnick because he engaged in the protected activity of becoming a member of the
Association. Although becoming a member of an employe organization is a protected
activity, see article IV of the Act, the record does not show that the County knew of
Officer Zavodnick’s membership in the Association. Absent knowledge of that sort, there is
no basis for finding the County in violation of section 1201(a)(3). See Montour County,
supra (a charge alleging that an employer committed unfair practices by discharging on
employe for having engaged in the protected activity of organizing was dismissed because
there was no showing that the employer knew of the employe’s protected activity).
Although the Association does not argue the point, it also established at the hearing
that it was certified to represent the County’s security officers and that it asked the
County to negotiate a collective bargaining agreement (N.T. 13). The record does not show,
however, that Officer Zavodnick played any role in the certification of the Association or
in the request for bargaining or that the County had any knowledge that he did. In Temple
University, 23 PPER ¶ 23033 (Final Order 1992), the Board explained as follows:
“Absent specific knowledge of the individual complainants’ union activities the mere
general knowledge of union activity alone does not lead us to conclude the
[employer’s] underlying motive was to discriminate against employes for protected
activity. ‘Suspicion . . . cannot be substituted for evidence.’ PLRB v. Sansom House
Enterprise, 378 Pa. 385, 391, 106 A.2d 404, 408 (1954).”
23 PPER at 64. Thus, neither the fact that the Association was certified nor the fact
that the Association requested bargaining provides a better basis for finding the County
in violation of section 1201(a)(3).
Although the Association does not argue the point, it is noted that requesting
union representation at an investigatory interview is a protected activity in and of
itself. Falls Township, 19 PPER ¶ 19012 (Final Order 1987)(construing analogous provision
of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act). Inasmuch as the record shows that Officer
Zavodnick never requested union representation at the first meeting and was not entitled
to union representation at the second meeting, however, there is no basis for finding
that he engaged in a protected activity at either meeting. No violation of section
1201(a)(1) is apparent under the circumstances.
The charge as filed under section 1201(a)(4)
An employer commits unfair practices under section 1201(a)(4)
against an employe because the employe filed a charge or a petition
Lebanon County, 32 PPER ¶ 32006 (Final Order 2000). The record does
Zavodnick filed a charge or a petition with the Board. No violation
is apparent under the circumstances.

if it discriminates
with the Board.
not show that Officer
of section 1201(a)(4)

The charge as filed under section 1201(a)(5)
Section 1201(a)(5) relates to a refusal to bargain collectively in good faith. As
noted above, the charge is that the County committed unfair practices by retaliating
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against Officer Zavodnick because he engaged in a protected activity. There is no
allegation that the County committed unfair practices by refusing to bargain collectively
in good faith. Moreover, a violation of an employe’s right to union represent states a
cause of action under section 1201(a)(1), not 1201(a)(5). Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Office of Administration, supra. Thus, the charge does not state a cause of action under
section 1201(a)(5).
CONCLUSIONS
The hearing examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the
record as a whole, concludes and finds:
1. The County is a public employer under section 301(1) of the Act.
2. The Association is an employe organization under section 301(3) of the Act.
3. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties.
4. The County has not committed unfair practices under sections 1201(a)(1),
1201(a)(3), 1201(a)(4) and 1201(a)(5) of the Act.
ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the Act, the
hearing examiner
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the complaint is rescinded and the charge dismissed
IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED
that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. Code §
95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this order shall be final.
SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this twenty-first day of
March 2007.
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

___________________________________
Donald A. Wallace, Hearing Examiner
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